Approving an Incorporated Company for Securities Under the Administration Act 1952

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 6 of the Administration Act 1952 His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby the approves the

British Traders Insurance Company Limited as an incorporated company the security of which, in place of a bond, may be accepted for the purposes of the said section.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Constituting the Borough of Kawerau

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of March 1954

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Kawerau and Murupara Townships Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares:

1. That as on and from the 1st day of April 1954 the area of land described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to form part of the County of Whakatane and shall be a borough.

2. That the name of the said borough shall be the Borough

of Kawerau.

3. That the first election of the Mayor and Councillors of the said borough shall be postponed to a date to be specified in a subsequent Order in Council.

SCHEDULE

BOROUGH OF KAWERAU

ALL that area of approximately 1,330 acres in the Whakatane County in the South Auckland Land District, bounded by a line commencing at a point on the present position of the right bank of the Tarawera River, as defined on D.P.S. 2476, in line with the southern boundary of Section 12, Block IX, Rangitaiki Upper Survey District, and running easterly along a right line to and along that southern boundary, and the southern boundary of Section 23, Block IX aforesaid, crossing two intervening public roads, to the north-western corner of Allotment 598 20 3, Parish of Matata; thence south-westerly generally along the western boundary of the said Allotment 598 20 3 to and along a right line parallel to, and distant 5 chains in a south-easterly direction from, the south-eastern side of an area of 12 acres 2 roods 37·1 perches shown on M.L. Plan 16450 as to be taken for road, and known as part of Fenton's Mill Road, to and along the south-eastern boundary of that part of Allotment 598 2p 4 of the said parish taken for the development of water-power (Kawerau Substation) by Proclamation published in New Zealand Gazette No. 72 of the 17th day of December 1953 at page 2013, and shown on S.O. Plan 36416, to the southernmost corner of that part of Allotment 598 2p 4 aforesaid; thence still south-westerly along another right line to the angle opposite Peg VIII on M.L. Plan 15902, being a point on the south-eastern side of an area of 11 acres 1 rood 24·6 perches shown on M.L. Plan 16450 aforesaid as to be taken for road, and along the south-eastern sides of that area and of an area of 2 acres and 30 perches and the south-eastern and southern sides of an area of 10 perches, all the aforesaid areas being known as part of the aforementioned Fenton's Mill Road, and being shown on M.L. Plan 16450 as to be taken for road, to and along the northern boundary of part Allotment 598 2A, Matata Parish aforesaid, and along a right line, being the last-mentioned boundary produced across the Tarawera River to the present position of its left b

bearing 144° 53′ for 297·2 links, bearing 128° 57′ for 214 links, and bearing 113° to a point in line with the northern boundary of Allotment 315 aforesaid; thence along a right line to and along the said northern boundary, and along another right line, being the production of the eastern end of the last-mentioned boundary across the Tarawera River to the present position of its right bank, as defined on D.P.S. 2476 aforementioned; thence north-easterly down that right bank thus defined to the point of commencement.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 103/320)

Constituting Ormondville Secondary Urban Fire District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of March 1954

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 18 of the Fire Services Act 1949, the Dannevirke County Council requested that the urban area of Ormondville be constituted a secondary urban fire district:

urban fire district:

And whereas, pursuant to the said section 18, the Fire Service Council has certified that the appropriate standards for a secondary urban fire district have been complied with in respect of the said area:

And whereas, pursuant to the said section 18, the request has been referred to the Local Government Commission:

And whereas, pursuant to the Local Government Commission Act 1946, the Local Government Commission has recommended that action be taken under the Fire Services Act 1949 to constitute the said area a secondary urban fire district: district:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 18 of the Fire Services Act 1949, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares the urban area of Ormondville to be a secondary urban fire district by the name of the Ormondville Secondary Urban Fire District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 76/81/216)

Constituting Wakefield Secondary Urban Fire District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of March 1954

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 18 of the Fire Services Act 1949, the Waimea County Council requested that the urban area of Wakefield be constituted a secondary urban fire district:

fire district:

And whereas, pursuant to the said section 18, the Fire Service Council has certified that the appropriate standards for a secondary urban fire district have been complied with in respect of the said area:

And whereas, pursuant to the said section 18, the request has been referred to the Local Government Commission:

And whereas, pursuant to the Local Government Commission Act 1946, the Local Government Commission has recommended that action be taken under the Fire Services Act 1949 to constitute the said area a secondary urban fire

Act 1949 to constitute the said area a secondary urban fire district:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 18 of the Fire Services Act 1949, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares the urban area of Wakefield to be a secondary urban fire district by the name of the Wakefield Secondary Urban Fire District.

T. J. SHERRARD,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 76/81/205)

Foreshore Licence—Kohukohu, Hokianga Harbour, Shed and Slipway—New Zealand Breweries Limited

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

Present: His Excellency the Governor-General in Council

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby licences and permits New Zealand Breweries Limited (hereinafter called the company, which term shall include its successors, or assigns, unless the context requires a different construction) to use and occupy a part of the foreshore and land below low-water mark at Kohukohu, Hokianga Harbour, as shown on plan